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As a proportion of the population 14 years of age or over, men and women both 
showed large decreases in agricultural employment and substantial increases in non-
agricultural employment, in unemployment, and in students attending school. The pro­
portion of women keeping house in their own homes was 63.2 p.c. in 1946, rose to 66.7 
p.c. in 1953 and then declined to 59.8 p.c. in 1961. 

The distribution of the employed by industry group has changed considerably since 
1946. As a percentage of the total, employment in service increased from 16.8 p.c. in 
1946 to 25.5 p.c. in 1961, in trade from 12.3 p.c. to 16.3 p.c, and in construction from 4.8 
p.c. to 6.7 p.c. In agriculture, employment dropped from 25.4 p.c. of the total employed 
in 1946 to only 11.1 p.c. in 1961. A similar pattern of change was evident in the industrial 
distribution of employed men. For women, the most notable changes occurred in service, 
where the proportion of total employed women increased from 33.4 p.c. in 1946 to 47.2 
p.c. in 1961, in agriculture where the proportion dropped from 14.8 p.c. to 3.4 p.c. over the 
15 years, and in manufacturing which accounted for 23.7 p.c. of total female employment 
in 1946 compared with 18.7 p.c. in 1961. 

3.—Percentage Distribution of the Population 14 Years of Age or Over in the Labour Force 
and Non-labour Force Categories, by Sex, 1946-61 

NOTE.—Percentages are annual averages; those for 1946-52, inclusive, are based on estimates from quarterly 
surveys and those for 1953-61 on monthly estimates. Newfoundland included from 1950 only. 
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'000 

4,400 
4,548 
4,611 
4,661 
4,822 

4,857 
4,971 
5,075 
5,188 
5,290 

5,397 
5,552 
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5,980 

'000 

1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
1950 

1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

379 
459 
530 
606 
793 

4,874 
4,985 
5,089 
5,203 
5,306 

MALES 

23.4 58.7 3.1 85.2 5.5 9.3 
21.5 61.6 2.0 85.1 5.3 9.6 
21.1 61.9 2.1 85.1 5.2 9.7 
20.9 61.6 2.6 85.1 5.0 9.9 
19.5 61.2 3.3 84.0 5.1 10.9 

17.9 63.9 2.1 83.9 5.0 11.1 
16.6 64.2 2.6 83.4 5.4 11.2 
16.1 64.0 2.8 82.9 5.6 11.5 
16.2 61.8 4.2 82.2 5.8 12.0 
14.8 63.3 4.0 82.1 6.0 11.9 

13.6 65.4 3.2 82.2 6.2 11.6 
12.7 65.2 4.4 82.3 6.3 11.4 
11.6 63.4 6.7 81.7 6.8 11.5 
11.2 64.3 5.6 81.1 7.3 11.6 
10.6 63.6 6.6 80.8 7.6 11.6 
10.3 62.9 6.8 80.0 8.1 11.9 

FEMALES 

3.6 20.5 0.6 24.7 63.2 5.1 7.0 
3.3 20.4 0.4 24.1 64.7 5.0 6.2 
2.7 20.4 0.4 23.5 65.3 5.2 6.0 
2.3 20.9 0.4 23.6 65.9 4.9 5.6 
1.6 21.0 0.6 23.2 65.9 5.0 5.9 

1.5 21.5 0.5 23.5 66.1 4.9 5.5 
1.3 21.9 0.5 23.7 65.7 4.9 5.7 
0.8 22.2 0.4 23.4 66.7 5.3 4.6 
0.8 22.3 0.6 23.7 66.5 5.3 4.5 
0.7 22.6 0.6 23.9 66.0 5.5 4.6 
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17.8 
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18.9 
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20.0 

75.3 
75.9 
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76.5 
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